Date:

September 1, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

David Besley, Land Use Services
503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 21-052066 DZ
FAÇADE RESIDING AND WINDOW REPLACEMENT
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Richard Dobrot
GBD Architects Incorporated
1120 NW Couch St, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97209

Party of Interest:

Steve Cruzen
Shiels Obletz Johnsen
1140 SW 11th Ave, Ste 500
Portland, OR 97205

Owner:

33rd & Morrison LLC Etal
1140 SW 11th Ave #500
Portland, OR 97205-2492

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

3342 SE MORRISON ST
BLOCK 17 LOT 1-12 15-18, SUNNYSIDE & PLAT 2 & 3
R810402920
1S1E01AB 23100
3133 & 3144

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Sunnyside, contact at http://www.sunnysideportland.org
Belmont Business Association, contact at info@belmontdistrict.org.
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010 x313

Zoning:

CM2dm (Commercial/Mixed Use 2 zone with Design and Centers Main
Street Overlay zones)
DZ (Design Review)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design
Commission.

Case Type:
Procedure:

Decision Notice for LU 21-052066 – DZ Façade Residing and Window Replacement

Page 2

Proposal:
The applicant is seeking Design Review approval for maintenance and repair work to fix water
intrusion issues on an existing apartment building. The existing building cladding is a
combination of fiber cement board lap siding (30% of the façade area), EIFS (40%), and
windows (30%). The proposal is to replace the fiber cement board lap siding with a similar
product (Hardie lap siding), to replace the EIFS areas with a fiber cement board panel product
(5/16” thick Hardie Textured Panel*), and to replace existing vinyl windows with new vinyl
windows (VPI Endurance Series) within the existing openings. Several projecting bays will
receive shed roofs to eliminate difficult to access roof wells that have caused water intrusion
issues. To address ongoing security concerns, a coiling garage door is proposed at the parking
garage entrance.
Design Review is required for non-exempt exterior alterations to existing development per
Portland Zoning Code (PZC) Section 33.420.041.
*Note: originally, 7/16” thick Hardie Reveal Panel was proposed; however, due to product
availability issues, the proposal was revised for 5/16” Hardie Textured Panel.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
• Community Design Guidelines

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: 53,326 square feet. Full block minus the southeast corner, with frontage
from the north on SE Morrison Street, SE 34th Avenue on the east, SE Belmont Street on the
south and SE 33rd Avenue on the west. The existing apartment building on site was built in
1996 to provide 66 new affordable apartments and 19 market-rate loft units and included the
adaptive reuse of an old dairy processing building. The surrounding area is developed with a
mix of higher density residential to the west, and additional commercial/mixed-use
development to the north and along SE Belmont Street to the south.
Zoning: The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium scale zone intended for sites in
a variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed use areas that have frequent transit
service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as well as
employment uses that have limited off‐site impacts. Buildings in this zone will generally be up
to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan district provisions
specify other height limits. Development is intended to be pedestrian‐oriented, provide a strong
relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the scale of surrounding
residentially zoned areas. Development standards are intended to allow for flexibility of
development while maintaining compatibility within the City’s various neighborhoods.
The Design Overlay (d) zone promotes the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of
areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. This is achieved through
the creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community
planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design
review. In addition, design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area.
The Centers Main Street overlay zone (m) encourages a mix of commercial, residential and
employment uses on the key main streets within town centers and neighborhood centers
identified in the Comprehensive Plan. The regulations are intended to encourage a continuous
area of shops and services, create a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment, minimize
conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians, support hubs of community activity, and foster a
dense, urban environment with development intensities that are supportive of transit.
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Regulations of the “m” zone overlay (Centers Main Street) are not applicable to the Design
Review.
Land Use History:
LUR 95-00713 (95-012606 LU) - Approval of an adjustment to increase the height of the
Belmont Dairy building from the allowed 45 feet to 51-1/2 feet, subject to the approved site
plan and elevation drawing signed and dated October 17, 1995.
LU 08-166019 AD - Approval of an Adjustment to Portland Sign Code Section 32.32.020 and
Table 32.32-2, to allow the sign area of the proposed projecting sign to be approximately 65.17
square feet in size, per the approved plans signed and dated December 22, 2008, subject to a
condition that the applicant remove the existing Zupan’s wall signs on the west and south
walls, as well as 3 of the banner signs on the south wall, as shown on the Building Elevations
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed July 2, 2021. The
Life Safety Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded with no
concerns regarding the Design review, noted that a separate building permit is required for the
work proposed, and included information about Energy Code requirements (Exhibit E.1).
The following Bureaus have responded with no concerns (Exhibit E.2):
• The Site Development Review Section of BDS; and
• The Fire Bureau.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from a neighbor (Exhibit F.1).
Questions were asked as to whether or not the new windows would allow for air conditioning
units.
Applicant Response: The applicant responded to the air conditioning unit questions, noting
the company that will install the windows will provide some window inserts to securely position
the A/C units provided by the residents, but there will not be A/C units as a part of the
installation (Exhibit A.2).

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.825 Design Review
Section 33.825.010 Purpose of Design Review
Design review ensures that development conserves and enhances the recognized special design
values of a site or area. Design review is used to ensure the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design
district or area. Design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. Design review is also used in certain
cases to review public and private projects to ensure that they are of a high design quality.
Section 33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d), therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because of the site’s location, the applicable design
guidelines are the Community Design Guidelines.
Community Design Guidelines
The Community Design Guidelines consist of a set of guidelines for design and historic design
cases in community planning areas outside of the Central City. These guidelines address the
unique and special characteristics of the community plan area and the historic and
conservation districts. The Community Design Guidelines focus on three general categories: (P)
Portland Personality, which establishes Portland's urban design framework; (E) Pedestrian
Emphasis, which states that Portland is a city for people as well as cars and other movement
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systems; and (D) Project Design, which assures that each development is sensitive to both
Portland's urban design framework and the users of the city.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project.
E5. Light, Wind, and Rain. Enhance the comfort of pedestrians by locating and designing
buildings and outdoor areas to control the adverse effects of sun, shadow, glare, reflection,
wind, and rain.
Findings: Existing retail awnings and canopies will remain. There are several projecting
bays on the building which will be redesigned to include shed roofs in order to eliminate
difficult-to-access roof wells that have caused water intrusion issues.
This guideline is met.
D4. Parking Areas and Garages. Integrate parking in a manner that is attractive and
complementary to the site and its surroundings. Locate parking in a manner that minimizes
negative impacts on the community and its pedestrians. Design parking garage exteriors to
visually respect and integrate with adjacent buildings and environment.
Findings: While no new parking areas are proposed, new coiling grilles are
proposed at the vehicle entrances of the existing parking garage on the west
façade of the building. The grilles are not solid and will therefore maintain a
visually open appearance.
This guideline is met.
D5. Crime Prevention. Use site design and building orientation to reduce the likelihood of
crime through the design and placement of windows, entries, active ground level uses, and
outdoor areas.
Findings: As noted above, new coiling overhead grilles for the parking garage entrance
are proposed, as well as new security gates at the pedestrian garage entrance (also on the
west façade), to address ongoing security issues. These will only be closed at night as the
parking is shared with the retail patrons during the day.
This guideline is met.
D6. Architectural Integrity. Respect the original character of buildings when making
modifications that affect the exterior. Make additions compatible in scale, color, details,
material proportion, and character with the existing building.
Findings: The proposed repair and maintenance includes replacing the fiber cement
board lap siding with a similar product (Hardie lap siding). The applicant proposes to use
cement board panels (Hardie Textured Panels) in a rainscreen application in lieu of
existing EIFS to fix water intrusion issues and to allow for the repair work to proceed
while the building remains occupied with minimal impact to the tenants. While the
Hardie Textured Panels are slightly smaller than the EIFS panels they are proposed to
replace in some locations, the Hardie Panels are intentionally arranged such that the
joints align with the window placement. The existing vinyl windows are proposed to be
replaced with new vinyl windows (VPI Endurance Series) within the existing openings.
The replacement materials will thus respect the original character of the building.
As noted above, projecting bays on the building will be redesigned to include shed roofs in
order to prevent water intrusion issues. This includes two roofs at the second floor of the
east façade (facing SE 34th Avenue), two roofs at the fourth floor of the north façade
(facing SE Morrison Street), three roofs at the fifth floor of the north façade, and two roofs
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at the fourth floor facing a courtyard at the interior of the site While the shed roof design
includes a gutter, the changes to the overall façade are minor and will be minimally
visible, particularly given the mature street trees planted along both SE 34th Avenue and
SE Morrison Street and the height at which they are proposed.
This guideline is met.
D8. Interest, Quality, and Composition. All parts of a building should be interesting to
view, of long lasting quality, and designed to form a cohesive composition.
Findings: As noted above, the materials and roofing proposed will prevent water intrusion
and result in a longer lasting and higher quality building façade.
This guideline is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued
vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The proposed
trash enclosure upgrades present minimal impacts to the building and provide continued use
to an existing structure. The proposal meets the applicable design guidelines and therefore
warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of replacing the fiber cement board lap siding with a similar product (Hardie lap
siding), replacing the EIFS siding with a fiber cement board panel product (5/16” thick Hardie
Textured Panel), replacing existing vinyl windows with new vinyl windows (VPI Endurance
Series) within the existing openings, adding shed roofs to projecting bays, and adding coiling
garage doors and security gates at the garage entrance, per the approved site plans, Exhibits
C-1 through C-4, signed and dated August 25, 2021, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
condition (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a
sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 21-052066 DZ." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. No field changes allowed.
Staff Planner: David Besley
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 25, 2021.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services
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Decision mailed: September 1, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 28,
2021, and was determined to be complete on June 24, 2021.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 28, 2021.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this casethe applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: October 22, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
September 15, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
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If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please note
that only digital copies of material in the file are available for viewing. Additional information
about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is
available on the internet at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Design Commission is final;
any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21
days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design
Commission an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after September 15, 2021 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant Submittals
1. Narrative
2. Applicant’s response to Letter about HVAC (Exh. F.1)
3. Original plan set
4. Revised 3D renderings from 6/17/2021
5. Revised plan set (elevations, 3D renderings, and detail drawings) from 8/4/2021
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (Sheet 2 of 6 attached)
2. Elevation Drawings (Sheet 1 of 6 attached)
3. 3D Rendering
4. Details and Materials
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Life Safety Section of BDS
2. Bureaus responding with no concerns (Site Development and Fire Bureau)
F. Correspondence:
1. Amanda McCloskey, July 8, 2021, Letter asking about HVAC
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application and Receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated June 15, 2021
3. Email Correspondence between applicant and staff re: change in panel materials
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

R5

e r Ct
SE Ald

SE 34th Ave

RM1

SE Washington St

R2.5

CM2d
(MU-U)
"

SE Belmont St

CM1d
(MU-U)
"RM2

SE 32nd Ave

CM1dm
(MU-U)

"

SE 33rd Ave

RM2

CM2dm
(MU-U)

SE Yamhill St

R2.5

R5

ZONING _
For Zoning Code in effect
August 1, 2020 - July 31, 2021

NORTH

Site

"

Historic Landmark

RM2

"

OS

SE Taylor St

CM2d
(MU-U)
RM2

SE 34th Ave

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
! ! ! !

RM2
RM2

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

CM2d
(MU-U)

RM2
(MU-U)

e
Av

SE Morrison St

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
! ! ! ! !

RM2

R2.5
SE 3 5 th

SE 33rd Pl

SE Alder St

R2.5
SE Taylor St

LU 21 - 052066 DZ
1/4 Section 3133,3134
File No.

Scale
State ID
Exhibit

1 inch = 200 feet

1S1E01AB 23100
B
May 28, 2021

NEW METAL BAR GATE

NEW COILING
OVERHEAD GRILLES
C.19

16'-4"

C.9

TYPE II DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION

300'-0"

S.E. MORRISON STREET

PARKING

RETAIL

S.E. BELMONT STREET

THE BELMONT DAIRY APARTMENTS

LOBBY

C.13

(E) Dock
Leveler

(E) Trash
Compactor

RETAIL

(E) Interior
trash/recycle
Rm

Standard A Loading Space

LOADING

Standard A Loading Space

Existing Gate

C.14

133'-4"

S.E. 34TH AVENUE

C.10

NEW METAL BAR GATE
200'-0"

David Besley
8/25/21

S.E. 33RD AVENUE

C.11

1" = 32'-0"

MAY 28, 2021

EXHIBIT C.1
LU 21-052066 DZ

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

LU-21-XXXXX

ALUM. STOREFRONT WINDOWS
(NO CHANGE)
CANVAS AWNINGS (EXISTING)
SIGNAGE / SIGN LIGHTS (EXISTING)

David Besley
8/25/21

ALUM. STOREFRONT WINDOWS
(NO CHANGE)
SIGNAGE / SIGN LIGHTS (EXISTING)
CANVAS AWNINGS (EXISTING)

EIFS

VINYL WINDOWS

FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING

TYPE II DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION

1" = 20'-0"

NEW VINYL WINDOWS, TYPICAL.
FIBER CEMENT BOARD PANELS
NEW METAL ROOFS

METAL BAR GRILLES

CONCRETE BLOCK

AUG
2021
MAY4,
28,
2021

EXHIBIT C.2 ALTERNATE

NORTH ELEVATION

LU-21-052066 DZ
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CONCRETE BLOCK (NO CHANGE)
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